(4)	 Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk of loss due to adverse change in exchange rates relating to investments

and transactions denominated in foreign currencies. The Group’s monetary assets and transactions are

mainly denominated in RMB, HKD, USD, JPY and EUR. The exchange rates between RMB, HKD, USD, JPY

and EUR are not pegged, and there is fluctuation of exchange rates between RMB, USD, JPY and EUR.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s monetary assets and monetary liabilities denominated in

foreign currencies at the end of reporting period are as follows:

Closing balance Opening balance

Currency Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

USD 1,077,074,899.64 52,743,194.66 583,485,858.40 32,183,140.67

EUR 109,356,764.84 3,651,334.05 84,088,791.97 4,434,575.43

The following table indicates the approximate effect of reasonably possible foreign exchange rate

changes on the net profit, to which the Group has significant exposure at the end of reporting period:

Sensitivity analysis of change in exchange rate:

Amount for
current period

Amount for
previous period

Item
Increase/Decrease

 in profit after tax
Increase/Decrease

 in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5%  38,412,438.94  18,307,879.23

Depreciates by 5% (38,412,438.94) (18,307,879.23)

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% 3,963,953.65  2,387,671.93

Depreciates by 5% (3,963,953.65) (2,387,671.93)

Sensitivity analysis of change in forward rate:

Amount for
current period

Amount for
previous period

Item
Increase/Decrease

 in profit after tax
Increase/Decrease

 in profit after tax

USD to RMB
Appreciates by 5%  (12,258,750.00) (12,056,250.00)

Depreciates by 5% 12,258,750.00  12,056,250.00

EUR to RMB
Appreciates by 5% (1,577,141.63)  (917,598.75)

Depreciates by 5%  1,577,141.63  917,598.75

103

Notes to the Financial Statements — Continued
Half year of 2013

11.	OTHER  SIGNIFICANT EVENTS — Continued

3.	 Capital management

The primary objectives of the Company’s capital management are to safeguard the Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and
maximise shareholders’ value.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions
and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may